stock, our results of operations, financial condition, capital requirements and contractual restrictions.

14

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as December 31, 2024:

• on an actual basis; and

• on an as adjusted basis, after giving effect to the sale of 2,307,692 shares of our Common Stock in this offering based on an assumed public offering price of $1.30 per
share, which was the last reported sale price of our Common Stock on Nasdaq on April 23, 2025, and after deducting estimated Placement Agents’ fees and estimated
offering expenses payable by us and assuming no sale of any Pre-Funded Warrants in this offering and no exercise of the Common Warrants issued in connection with
this offering.

You should read this table together with our financial statements and the related notes thereto, as well as “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations” and the other financial information, incorporated by reference in this prospectus from our SEC filings, including our Annual Report on Form 10-K,
our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q or our Current Reports on Form 8-K. The as adjusted information presented in the capitalization table below is unaudited.

December 31, 2024
(in thousands, except share and par value data)

Actual As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,590 $ 5,090

Shareholders’ equity
Common Stock; $0.0001 par value, 150,000,000 shares authorized, 15,122,873 shares issued and outstanding, actual,

17,430,565 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted $ 2 $ 2
Additional paid-in capital $ 69,699 $ 72,199
Accumulated deficit $ (66,783) $ (66,783)
Total shareholders’ equity $ 2,918 $ 5,418

Total capitalization $ 2,918 $ 5,418

The final public offering price will be determined through negotiation between us and the Placement Agents in the offering and may be at a discount to the current market
price. Therefore, the assumed offering price used throughout this prospectus may not be indicative of the final public offering price. The as adjusted information set forth in the
table above is illustrative only and will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price of $1.30 per share, the last reported sale price of our Common Stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on

[…]

this offering and no exercise of the Common Warrants issued in connection with this offering, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2024
would have been $5.3 million, or $0.30 per share of Common Stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.12 per share
to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $1.00 per share to investors participating in this offering based on the assumed public offering price. We determine
dilution per share to investors participating in this offering by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the assumed public
offering price per share paid by investors participating in this offering. The information above is illustrative only and will change based on actual pricing and other terms of this
offering determined at pricing. The final public offering price will be determined through negotiation between us and the Placement Agents in the offering and may be at a
discount to the current market price. Therefore, the assumed offering price used throughout this prospectus may not be indicative of the final public offering price.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 1.30
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2024 $ 0.18
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering $ 0.12
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.30
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering $ 1.00

Each $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price of $1.30 per share of Common Stock and accompanying Common Warrants, the last reported sale
price of our Common Stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on April 23, 2025, would increase or decrease our pro forma as-adjusted net tangible book value per share after this
offering by $0.12 per share. Each $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price would decrease or increase the accretion per share to new investors by $0.12,
assuming that the number of shares of Common Stock and accompanying Common Warrants offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same,